Exhibit 1

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF VENTURA
AND
THE CALIFORNIA NURSES ASSOCIATION

A. There is presently in full force and effect a Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”) between the
County of Ventura (“County”) and the California Nurses Association (“CNA") which sets forth the
terms and conditions of employment of all County employees represented by CNA for the period
between March 17, 2020, and March 17, 2023.

B. CNA and the County are currently in bargaining for a successor MOA and desire to extend the
current MOA for a short period while bargaining continues.

C. The County and CNA, therefore, agree to amend and extend the current 2020-2023 MOA as
follows:

1) The term of the MOA, set forth in the first paragraph of Section 101 (TERM) of the MOA,
shall be amended to indicate an expiration date of April 28, 2023.

2) This amendment will become effective and binding upon the parties upon approval by the
Board of Supervisors.

Agreedtothis |+ day of March, 2023, by:

For the County For the CNA

J. Woéfo, Benjamin Elliott, CNA Chigf Negotiator

ChigfDeputy Executive Officer/
Labor Relations



